Resolution

Sense of the Senate on the application of the AB 928 GE Common Pathway for Transfer to first-time college students starting at Cal Poly Pomona

- Whereas,AB 928, the Student Transfer Achievement Reform Act of 2021 will result in a lower division general
education pattern for transfer students by the fall of 2025 that has 5 units fewer than the current CSU
lower division general education pattern; and
- Whereas,This revised pattern does not leave room for general education coursework known to be high-impact,
such as life-long learning and first year experience; and
- Whereas, This revised pattern reduces lower division general education coursework in the arts and humanities, impinging on several of the eight elements within the University's definition of an inclusive polytechnic university

(http://www.cpp.edu/~academicplan/documents/academic_master_plan_2019-02-13_final.pdf);

- Resolved, That the Cal Poly Pomona Academic Senate communicate to the Academic Senate of the California State University a call for further consultation on the matter of if or how the new lower division general education pattern will be applied to students who do not arrive at Cal Poly Pomona via a transfer path governed by AB 928; and
- Resolved, That the Cal Poly Pomona Academic Senate communicate to the Academic Senate of the California State University a call for further consultation on the matter of the fate of the five units removed from the lower division general education pattern.
- Resolved,That this resolution be distributed to the President of Cal Poly Pomona, CSU Chancellor, CSU Board of
Trustees, Academic Senate of the CSU, CSU Campus Senate Chairs, California State Student Association,
ASI President of Cal Poly Pomona, California U.S. Senators, and California State legislators.

Adopted by the Academic Senate of California State Polytechnic University, Pomona, on Wednesday, October 19, 2022

Nicholas Von Glahn, Chair Academic Senate